ORDER NO. KM40012753C3
Telephone Equipment
KX-TC1035BXW
Cordless Phone
White Version
(for Asia, Middle Near East and other areas)
1 2005-05-13
Service Manual

VR401 EVN5ESX50B24 VARIABLE RESISTOR
VR402 EVN5ESX50B53 VARIABLE RESISTOR
(VARISTORS)
SA101 PQVDDSS301L VARISTOR
SA102 PQVDDSS301L VARISTOR
(OTHERS)
62 2005-05-13
Q602
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
E1 PQJM122Z MICROPHONE
E2 PQMG10023Z CUSHION RUBBER, MIC
CN101 PQJJ2H003Z JACK
CN352 PQJP03B70Z CONNECTOR
X201 PQVCK3573N9Z CRYSTAL OSCILLATOR
(RESISTORS)
R101 ERDS2TJ155 1.5M
R102 ERDS2TJ155 1.5M
R103 PQ4R10XJ563 56k
R104 PQ4R10XJ473 47k
R105 ERDS2TJ104 100k
R106 ERDS2TJ472 4.7k
R108 PQ4R10XJ472 4.7k
R109 PQ4R10XJ473 47k
R110 PQ4R10XJ183 18k
R111 PQ4R10XJ682 6.8k
R115 PQ4R10XJ222 2.2k
R116 PQ4R10XJ393 39k
R117 ERDS1TJ330 33  S
R118 PQ4R10XJ222 2.2k
R119 PQ4R10XJ332 3.3k
R120 PQ4R10XJ680 68
R129 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R130 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R131 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R201 ERJ3GEYJ124 120k
R202 ERJ3GEYJ563 56k
R203 ERJ3GEYJ273 27k
R204 ERJ3GEYJ153 15k
R206 ERJ3GEYJ332 3.3k
R207 ERJ3GEYJ272 2.7k
R208 ERJ3GEYJ223 22k
R209 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R210 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R211 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R212 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R213 ERJ3GEYJ331 330
R214 ERJ3GEYJ473 47k
R215 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R216 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R217 ERJ3GEYJ223 22k
R218 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R219 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R220 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R223 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R224 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R225 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R226 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R228 ERJ3GEYJ334 330k
R229 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R231 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R232 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R301 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R302 ERJ3GEYJ563 56k
63 2005-05-13
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
R303 ERJ3GEYJ823 82k
R304 ERJ3GEYJ682 6.8k
R305 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R306 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R307 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R308 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R311 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R312 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R314 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R315 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R316 ERJ3GEYJ823 82k
R317 ERJ3GEYJ332 3.3k
R318 ERJ3GEYJ225 2.2M
R351 ERJ3GEYJ473 47k
R352 ERDS2TJ821 820
R354 PQ4R10XJ560 56
R355 PQ4R10XJ101 100
R357 ERDS2TJ102 1k
R358 PQ4R10XJ221 220
R359 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R360 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R363 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R364 PQ4R10XJ153 15k
R403 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R404 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R405 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R406 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R410 ERJ3GEYJ332 3.3k
R420 ERJ3GEYJ224 220k
R421 ERJ3GEYJ224 220k
R422 ERJ3GEYJ334 330k
R426 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R451 ERJ3GEYJ153 15k
R455 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R456 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
R601 ERJ3GEYJ122 1.2k
R602 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R603 ERJ3GEYJ562 5.6k
R604 ERJ3GEYJ222 2.2k
R605 ERJ3GEYJ303 30k
R606 ERJ3GEYJ683 68k
R607 ERJ3GEYJ225 2.2M
R608 ERJ3GEYJ275 2.7M
R609 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R610 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R611 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R612 ERJ3GEYJ332 3.3k
R613 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R614 ERJ3GEYJ823 82k
R615 ERJ3GEYJ183 18k
R616 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R617 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R618 ERJ3GEYJ332 3.3k
R619 ERJ3GEYJ332 3.3k
64 2005-05-13
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
R620 ERJ3GEYJ471 470
R621 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R622 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R623 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R624 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R625 ERJ3GEYJ563 56k
R626 ERJ3GEYJ184 180k
R631 ERJ3GEYJ273 27k
R632 ERJ3GEYJ223 22k
R633 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R634 ERJ3GEYJ474 470k
R636 ERJ3GEYJ392 3.9k
R637 ERJ3GEYJ474 470k
R638 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R639 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
C117 PQ4R10XJ000 0
C222 ERJ3GEYJ105 1M
C410 PQ4R10XJ000 0
C451 PQ4R10XJ000 0
C802 PQ4R10XJ000 0
D356 PQ4R10XJ000 0
J100 PQ4R10XJ000 0
J200 PQ4R10XJ000 0
L201 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
(CAPACITORS)
C101 PQCUV1H183KB 0.018
C102 PQCUV1H183KB 0.018
C103 PQCUV1H102J 0.001  S
C104 ECKD2H681KB 680P  S
C105 ECKD2H681KB 680P  S
C106 PQCUV1E333MD 0.033  S
C107 PQCUV1H103ZF 0.01
C108 ECEA1CKA221 220
C109 PQCUV1H103ZF 0.01
C110 PQCUV1C105ZF 1
C112 ECEA1HKS100 10  S
C113 PQCUV1H101JC 100P
C114 PQCUV1H103KB 0.01
C115 ECEA1EK470 47  S
C116 PQCUV1H393KB 0.039  S
C128 ECUV2H681KB 680P
C201 PQCUV1E104MD 0.1  S
C202 PQCUV1H220JC 22P
C203 PQCUV1H220JC 22P
C204 ECA0JM222 0.0022
C206 ECST0JY106 10
C209 PQCUV1E104MD 0.1  S
C224 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01
C301 PQCUV1C104KB 0.1
C302 PQCUV1H101JC 100P
C303 PQCUV1C104KB 0.1
C304 PQCUV1C105ZF 1
C305 ECEA1CKS100 10  S
C306 PQCUV1C104KB 0.1
65 2005-05-13
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
C307 PQCUV1H472KB 0.0047
C308 PQCUV1H472KB 0.0047
C309 PQCUV1E333MD 0.033  S
C310 PQCUV1H103ZF 0.01
C311 ECEA1HU100 10  S
C312 ECEA1HU100 10  S
C313 ECEA1AU470 47
C314 PQCUV1C104KB 0.1
C315 PQCUV1E104MD 0.1  S
C316 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01
C351 PQCUV1C105ZF 1
C352 PQCUV1C105ZF 1
C353 ECEA1EK470 47  S
C354 PQCUV1H103ZF 0.01
C355 PQCUV1H103ZF 0.01
C356 PQCUV1H103ZF 0.01
C357 PQCUV1H103KB 0.01
C360 PQCUV1H102J 0.001  S
C362 ECEA1EKA100 10
C364 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01
C401 PQCUV1E104MD 0.1  S
C421 PQCUV1H821JC 820P  S
C422 PQCUV1H821JC 820P  S
C423 PQCUV1H103KB 0.01
C426 PQCUV1C105ZF 1
C601 PQCUV1H103ZF 0.01
C602 PQCUV1H393KB 0.039  S
C603 PQCUV1C683KB 0.068
C604 PQCUV1E473MD 0.047  S
C605 PQCUV1C104KB 0.1
C606 PQCUV1C104KB 0.1
C607 PQCUV1C104KB 0.1
C608 PQCUV1C105ZF 1
C609 PQCUV1C105ZF 1
C610 ECEA1EK470 47  S
C611 ECEA1VKS4R7 4.7  S
C612 ECEA1AKS330 33  S
C613 PQCUV1E473MD 0.047  S
C614 PQCUV1C105ZF 1
C615 PQCUV1C105ZF 1
C616 ECEA1CKS100 10  S
C617 ECEA1AU102 1000
C618 PQCUV1H393KB 0.039  S
C619 ECEA1VKS4R7 4.7  S
C620 ECEA1EK470 47  S
C621 ECEA1AU221 220
C622 PQCUV1E473MD 0.047  S
C623 PQCUV1E273KB 0.027
C624 PQCUV1H272KB 0.0027
C625 PQCUV1C104KB 0.1
C626 PQCUV1C224KB 0.22
C627 PQCUV1H153KB 0.015
C629 PQCUV1C104KB 0.1
C631 PQCUV1C104KB 0.1
66 2005-05-13
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
C632 PQCUV1H103KB 0.01
C633 PQCUV1H103KB 0.01
C634 PQCUV1H222KB 0.0022
C635 PQCUV1H562KB 0.0056
C636 PQCUV1C104KB 0.1
C801 ECKERS102MB 0.001
29.1.3. RF P.C. BOARD PARTS
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks

CF802 PQVFCFH455F1 CERAMIC FILTER
(COILS)
T801 PQL04B002 COIL
T851 PQL04B001 COIL
(CONNECTORS)
CN801 PQJP02B80Z CONNECTOR
CN802 PQJP12B73Z CONNECTOR
(DUPLEXES)
DUP801 ELB6A004 DUPLEX
DUP802 ELB6A003 DUPLEX
(OTHERS)
X801 PQVCK1024LC5 CRYSTAL OSCILLATOR
(RESISTORS)
R802 ERJ3GEYJ331 330
R803 ERJ3GEYJ223 22k
R804 ERJ3GEYJ394 390k
R805 ERJ3GEYJ392 3.9k
R806 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R807 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R808 ERJ3GEYJ333 33k
R809 ERJ3GEYJ153 15k
R810 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R811 ERJ3GEYJ223 22k
R815 ERJ3GEYJ473 47k
R817 ERJ3GEYJ123 12k
R818 ERJ3GEYJ154 150k
R819 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R820 ERJ3GEYJ682 6.8k
R821 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R822 ERJ3GEYJ222 2.2k
67 2005-05-13
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
R824 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R825 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R851 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R853 ERJ3GEYJ393 39k
R854 ERJ3GEYJ823 82k
R856 ERJ3GEYJ223 22k
R857 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R858 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R859 ERJ3GEYJ220 22
R860 PQ4R10XJ4R7 4.7
R862 ERJ3GEYJ391 390
R864 ERJ3GEYJ221 220
R865 ERJ3GEYJ151 150
R881 ERJ3GEYJ220 22
J881 PQ4R10XJ000 0
J882 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
J884 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
J886 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
L805 PQ4R18XJ000 0  S
(CAPACITORS)
C804 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C805 ECUV1C104ZFV 0.1
C806 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C807 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C808 ECEA1CKA100 10
C809 ECUV1C104ZFV 0.1
C810 ECUV1H680JCV 68P
C811 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C812 ECUV1H121JCV 120P
C813 ECUV1H121JCV 120P
C814 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C815 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C816 ECUV1H472KBV 0.0047
C818 ECUV1H152KBV 0.0015
C819 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C820 ECUV1C683KBV 0.068
C821 ECUV1C473KBV 0.047
C822 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C824 ECUV1H391JCV 390P
C825 ECUV1H681JCV 680P  S
C826 ECUV1C104ZFV 0.1
C827 ECEA1CKA470 47
C828 ECUV1E333KBV 0.033
C829 ECUV1C104ZFV 0.1
C830 ECUV1H101JCV 100P
C831 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C832 ECUV1H152KBV 0.0015
C833 ECUV1H151JCV 150P
C834 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C835 ECUV1H430GCV 43P
C836 ECUV1H270GCV 27P
C837 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01
C838 ECEA1CKS100 10  S
C839 ECST0JY475 4.7
68 2005-05-13
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
C840 PQCUV1C224KB 0.22
C841 ECUV1H180JCV 18P
C842 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01
C843 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01
C852 ECUV1C104ZFV 0.1
C854 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C856 ECUV1C104ZFV 0.1
C857 ECUV1H150JCV 15P
C858 ECUV1H681JCV 680P  S
C859 ECUV1H330JCV 33P
C860 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01  S
C861 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01
C862 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01  S
C863 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C864 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C865 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01
C867 ECUV1H100DCV 10P
C882 ECUV1C104ZFV 0.1
C883 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01
C891 ECUV1H220JCV 22P
C893 ECST0JY475 4.7
29.2. Handset
29.2.1. CABINET AND ELECTRICAL PARTS
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks

R102 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R104 ERJ3GEYJ331 330
R106 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R120 ERJ3GEYJ223 22k
R121 ERJ3GEYJ394 390k
R122 ERJ3GEYJ392 3.9k
R123 ERJ3GEYJ562 5.6k
R124 ERJ3GEYJ393 39k
R125 ERJ3GEYJ823 82k
R126 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R127 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R129 ERJ3GEYJ683 68k
R130 ERJ3GEYJ683 68k
R140 ERJ3GEYJ223 22k
R151 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R152 ERJ3GEYJ822 8.2k
R153 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R201 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R202 ERJ3GEYJ222 2.2k
R203 ERJ3GEYJ224 220k
R204 ERJ3GEYJ223 22k
R205 ERJ3GEYJ222 2.2k
R221 ERJ3GEYJ333 33k
R222 ERJ3GEYJ564 560k
R301 ERJ3GEYJ2R2 2.2
R302 ERJ3GEYJ220 22
R307 ERJ3GEYJ220 22
R321 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R322 ERJ3GEYJ473 47k
R323 ERJ3GEYJ393 39k
R324 ERJ3GEYJ684 680k
R351 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R352 ERJ3GEYJ333 33k
R353 ERJ3GEYJ473 47k
R501 ERJ3GEYJ562 5.6k
R502 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R503 ERJ3GEYJ562 5.6k
R505 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R506 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R905 ERJ3GEYJ224 220k
R906 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R907 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R910 ERJ3GEYJ473 47k
R911 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R913 ERJ3GEYJ221 220
R914 PQ4R10XJ120 12  S
R915 PQ4R10XJ4R7 4.7  S
R921 ERJ3GEYJ331 330
R922 ERJ3GEYJ681 680
R924 ERJ3GEYJ331 330
R925 ERJ3GEYJ222 2.2k
71 2005-05-13
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks

C109 ECUV1H680JCV 68P
C110 ECEA1AKS330 33  S
C111 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C112 ECUV1C104ZFV 0.1
C120 ECUV1H121JCV 120P
C121 ECUV1H121JCV 120P
C122 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C123 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C124 ECUV1C473KBV 0.047
C126 ECUV1H152KBV 0.0015
C127 ECUV1H472KBV 0.0047
C128 PQCUV1E473MD 0.047  S
C129 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C130 ECUV1C473KBV 0.047
C131 PQCUV1C104KB 0.1
C132 ECUV1H272KBV 0.0027
C141 ECUV1H270GCV 27P
C142 ECUV1H390GCV 39P
C150 ECUV1H240JCV 24P
C151 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01
C152 PQCUV1C224ZF 0.22  S
C153 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01
C155 ECEA1CKA100 10
C156 PQCUV1E473MD 0.047  S
C157 PQCUV1E104MD 0.1  S
C201 PQCUV1H103ZF 0.01
C202 PQCUV1H333JC 0.033  S
C203 ECUV1H101JCV 100P
C204 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C205 ECUV1H152KBV 0.0015
C206 ECUV1H151JCV 150P
C207 PQCUV1C104KB 0.1
C208 ECUV1C104ZFV 0.1
C210 ECUV1C104ZFV 0.1
C211 ECST0JY106 10
72 2005-05-13
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
C221 ECUV1C104ZFV 0.1
C310 PQCUV1E104MD 0.1  S
C311 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01  S
C313 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01  S
C317 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01  S
C321 ECUV1H220JCV 22P  S
C322 ECUV1H150JCV 15P
C323 ECUV1H681JCV 680P  S
C325 ECUV1H220JCV 22P
C330 PQCUV1C104KB 0.1
C331 PQCUV1H103KB 0.01
C351 PQCUV1C224ZF 0.22  S
C352 ECUV1E223KBV 0.022
C354 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01  S
C505 PQCUV1H103ZF 0.01
C507 PQCUV1H103ZF 0.01
C901 ECEA0JK221 220  S
C903 PQCUV1E104MD 0.1  S
C904 ECUV1C104ZFV 0.1
C905 PQCUV1C105ZF 1
C906 PQCUV1C105ZF 1